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• Developing a capital plan: The basics

• How legacy projects fit into the capital plan

• What happens when the projects don’t fit

• Case Study: Sauk Prairie Police Department Building Project

• Case Study: Germantown Public Works Facility Project

Session Overview
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Create list of 
anticipated projects 
and/or equipment 
needs for next 5-10 

years

Insert each into year 
of purchase or 
construction

Serves as initial “wish 
list” in most cases

Developing the Capital List
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Developing the Capital List

Projects 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Deferred/ 
Legacy Totals

Actual CIP Costs 5,853,213 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 4,125,000 20,403,213

 Sources of Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Deferred/ 
Legacy Totals

 Levy - Streets 1,021,361 1,852,973 1,821,883 563,750 1,108,525 0 6,368,492
 Levy - Stormwater 358,776 553,940 612,672 0 236,945 0 1,762,333
 Water Utility 807,595 158,810 745,170 1,876,250 463,997 0 4,051,822
 Sewer Utility 166,268 71,277 86,275 180,000 92,533 0 596,353
 Levy - Village hall 1,389,213 0 0 0 0 0 1,389,213
 Levy - Parks 810,000 0 0 0 0 0 810,000
 Levy -  Fire 1,300,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,300,000
 Levy -  Police Station 0 0 0 0 0 4,125,000 4,125,000

Total 5,853,213 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 4,125,000 20,403,213

 Debt Obligations 
General Obligation Notes 5,853,213 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 4,125,000 20,403,213
Total 5,853,213 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 4,125,000 20,403,213
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CIP List: The Financial Impacts

Tax Impact Information Debt Capacity Information

Year

Debt 
Service Tax 

Levy

Debt 
Service Tax 

Rate Year
Statutory 

Debt Limit
Self Imposed  

Debt Limit
Outstanding 

Debt
Debt Capacity 

Usage
2024 1,611,811 $2.46 2024 33,261,380 21,619,897 18,740,042 56%
2025 1,870,410 $2.81 2025 33,813,519 21,978,787 23,085,922 68%
2026 1,992,139 $2.95 2026 34,374,823 22,343,635 24,176,535 70%
2027 2,113,708 $3.07 2027 34,945,445 22,714,539 25,831,871 74%
2028 2,234,316 $3.20 2028 35,525,540 23,091,601 26,732,945 75%
2029 2,352,657 $3.31 2029 36,115,264 23,474,922 26,685,000 74%

Policy None $3.05 Policy 65%

 - Out of Compliance  - Out of Compliance
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Defer or remove 
projects

Issue utility 
revenue bonds 

for water & 
sewer projects

Work with staff 
& municipal 

advisor to revise, 
test & check 

against policies

Present to 
governing body 
for updates & 

buy-in

Our Plan Doesn’t Work! Now What?
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Our Plan Doesn’t Work? Revised Capital List

Projects Plan Issue Debt Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Deferred/ 
Legacy Totals

Actual CIP Costs 2,354,000 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 7,624,213 20,403,213

 Sources of GO Debt Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Deferred/ 
Legacy Totals

 Levy - Streets 1,021,361 1,852,973 1,821,883 563,750 1,108,525 0 6,368,492
 Levy - Stormwater 358,776 553,940 612,672 0 236,945 0 1,762,333
 Water Utility 807,595 158,810 745,170 1,876,250 463,997 0 4,051,822
 Sewer Utility 166,268 71,277 86,275 180,000 92,533 0 596,353
 Levy - Village hall 0 0 0 0 0 1,389,213 1,389,213
 Levy - Parks 0 0 0 0 0 810,000 810,000
 Levy -  Fire 0 0 0 0 0 1,300,000 1,300,000
 Levy -  Police Station 0 0 0 0 0 4,125,000 4,125,000

Total 2,354,000 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 7,624,213 20,403,213

 Debt Obligations 
General Obligation Notes 1,380,137 2,406,913 2,434,555 563,750 1,345,470 7,624,213 15,755,038
Revenue Bonds 973,863 230,087 831,445 2,056,250 556,530 0 4,648,175
Total 2,354,000 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 7,624,213 20,403,213
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Our Plan Doesn’t Work? Revised Financial Impact

Tax Impact Information Debt Capacity Information

Year

Debt 
Service Tax 

Levy
Levy 

Change
Debt Service 

Tax Rate Year
Statutory 

Debt Limit
Self Imposed  

Debt Limit
Outstanding 

Debt
Debt Capacity 

Usage
2024 1,611,811 $2.46 2024 33,261,380 21,619,897 18,740,042 56%
2025 1,718,775 106,965 $2.58 2025 33,813,519 21,978,787 18,620,922 55%
2026 1,823,928 105,152 $2.70 2026 34,374,823 22,343,635 19,521,535 57%
2027 1,927,935 104,007 $2.80 2027 34,945,445 22,714,539 20,441,871 58%
2028 2,032,800 104,866 $2.91 2028 35,525,540 23,091,601 19,442,945 55%
2029 2,134,448 101,648 $3.00 2029 36,115,264 23,474,922 19,115,000 53%

Policy None $3.05 Policy 65%

 - Out of Compliance  - Out of Compliance
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Larger in scale than typical capital 
improvement projects

• Police building, city hall, library, large park project
• Multiple building projects, or project constructed over 

multiple years
• Projects that don’t occur with typical frequency of 

other CIP projects

How do Legacy Projects Affect the Process?

Project with longer life span (20+ years)
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• Where do they fit in CIP?

 Decrease in tax levy for debt 

 Increase in GO borrowing capacity

• In many cases, need dictates fit 

• Don’t be afraid to run multiple CIP scenarios to demonstrate 
impact of the project to the Board or Council

How do Legacy Projects Affect the Process?
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Capital List with Legacy Projects

Projects Plan Issue Debt Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Deferred/ 
Legacy Totals

Actual CIP Costs 6,479,000 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 3,499,213 20,403,213

 Sources of GO Debt Funding 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Deferred/ 
Legacy Totals

 Levy - Streets 1,021,361 1,852,973 1,821,883 563,750 1,108,525 0 6,368,492
 Levy - Stormwater 358,776 553,940 612,672 0 236,945 0 1,762,333
 Water Utility 807,595 158,810 745,170 1,876,250 463,997 0 4,051,822
 Sewer Utility 166,268 71,277 86,275 180,000 92,533 0 596,353
 Levy - Village hall 0 0 0 0 0 1,389,213 1,389,213
 Levy - Parks 0 0 0 0 0 810,000 810,000
 Levy -  Fire 0 0 0 0 0 1,300,000 1,300,000
 Levy -  Police Station 4,125,000 0 0 0 0 0 4,125,000

Total 6,479,000 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 3,499,213 20,403,213

 Debt Obligations 
General Obligation Notes 5,505,137 2,406,913 2,434,555 563,750 1,345,470 3,499,213 15,755,038
Revenue Bonds 973,863 230,087 831,445 2,056,250 556,530 0 4,648,175
Total 6,479,000 2,637,000 3,266,000 2,620,000 1,902,000 3,499,213 20,403,213
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Financial Impact of Legacy Projects

Tax Impact Information Debt Capacity Information

Year

Debt 
Service Tax 

Levy
Levy 

Change
Debt Service 

Tax Rate Year
Statutory 

Debt Limit
Self Imposed  

Debt Limit
Outstanding 

Debt
Debt Capacity 

Usage
2024 1,611,811 $2.46 2024 33,261,380 21,619,897 18,740,042 56%
2025 2,016,474 404,664 $3.03 2025 33,813,519 21,978,787 22,785,922 67%
2026 2,124,743 108,268 $3.14 2026 34,374,823 22,343,635 23,571,535 69%
2027 2,228,348 103,605 $3.24 2027 34,945,445 22,714,539 24,336,871 70%
2028 2,332,771 104,424 $3.34 2028 35,525,540 23,091,601 23,177,945 65%
2029 2,438,880 106,109 $3.43 2029 36,115,264 23,474,922 22,685,000 63%

Policy None $3.05 Policy 65%

 - Out of Compliance  - Out of Compliance
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Modify debt 
policy

• Memorializes legacy project
• Allows legacy projects to be included in plan
• Defines when to be back in compliance

If no policy 
modification

• Bond Counsel may ask for specific action
• Waive policy or approve change
• May hold up borrowing if no action taken

Other Planning Considerations
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The Village of Prairie du Sac

Sauk Prairie Police 
Department Building Proje



History Highlights
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• In 1896, the Prairie du Sac Village Board approved the 
purchase of cells for a jail to be in the local livery stable 
which the Village paid $12.00 per year to rent.

• In 1903, the Village’s jail was moved to the basement of 
Village Hall.

• In 1911, after protest by the marshal over being in the 
basement, a cement block village lock-up was built at a 
cost of $775.00, which remained the jail until 1949.

• In 1949, the Villages of Prairie du Sac and Sauk City 
formed the Sauk Prairie Police Commission, a joint 
police department.

• In 2001, after being housed in various buildings, mostly 
former bank buildings, the department once again was 
housed in a basement in the Sauk City Village Hall.



Back to the basement
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• 9,000 square feet.
• Entrance was on the back side of the building, 

facing the Wisconsin River.
• Subject to occasional flooding.
• 16 sworn officers and 2 civilians.
• Vehicle/Equipment storage located 2 miles away 

(Village of Prairie du Sac former Public Works 
Building*). 

• Intended to be temporary.



17 Years Later (2018)
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• The Department undertook a space needs study 
resulting in the need of 27,000 square foot building, with 
no basement.
• police personnel offices, community conference 

rooms, exercise and wellness areas, evidence 
processing rooms 

• 22 stall indoor parking/vehicle storage area  
• 38 exterior parking stalls, with 9 of these in a fenced 

area south of the building intended for secured 
parking.



Will the PD get their own building?
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• In 2019, the Village of Prairie du Sac incorporated its 
share ($4,125,000) of the project into is Capital 
Improvement Plans (CIP) and Financial Management 
Plans (FMP). 

• In addition to the state-imposed limit on borrowing, the 
Village had imposed its own limits.  
• Total GO debt not to exceed 75% of the state-

imposed limits.
• Annual GO debt service not to exceed $3.25 per 

thousand of equalized value.
• The FMP showed the PD project along with future 

projects in the CIP would exceed these limits.



But we are creating a Legacy
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• The Village’s debt management policy includes a 
provision for projects such as municipal buildings or 
projects with substantial useful lives.

• The Village Board declared the PD project as a Legacy 
Project by resolution.

• The declaration allowed the Village to exceed its self-
imposed limit for total GO debt by 5% during the first 
two years of borrowing for the project.

• It allowed the debt service rate to increase by $0.25 to 
accommodate the legacy project, debt service for all 
other projects remains at $3.25.

• The project was included in a GO Bond in 2021.



We did it!
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• Construction began on the new station in April 2021.
• Completion was in June 2022.



Contact Information
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Alan R. Wildman, II
Village Administrator

335 Galena Street, Prairie du Sac, WI 53578
(608) 643-2421

awildman@prairiedusac.net

www.prairiedusac.net
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Village of Germantown: Public Works Facility
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• Multi-Year Capital Plan: 2022 - 2028

• Annual Capital Borrowing: $3.5M 

• Financing of Key Legacy Projects

• DPW Building in 2022 - 2023

• Police Facility in 2025 (included in 3 of 4 options)

Financing Plan Analysis
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Financing Plan Analysis
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Financing Plan Analysis
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Download the Presentation!
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Your Presenters

Jon Cameron
Senior Municipal Advisor
jcameron@ehlers-inc.com
262-796-6189

David Ferris
Senior Municipal Advisor
dferris@ehlers-inc.com
651-697-8545

Alan Wildman
Village Administrator

Steve Kreklow
Village Administrator

mailto:tolszewski@ehlers-inc.com
mailto:jgroetsch@ehlers-inc.com
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Ehlers is the joint marketing name of the following affiliated businesses (collectively, the “Affiliates”): Ehlers & Associates, Inc. 
(“EA”), a municipal advisor registered with the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (“MSRB”) and the Securities and 
Exchange Commission (“SEC”); Ehlers Investment Partners, LLC (“EIP”), an SEC registered investment adviser; and Bond Trust 
Services Corporation (“BTS”), a holder of a limited banking charter issued by the State of Minnesota.

Where an activity requires registration as a municipal advisor pursuant to Section 15B of the Exchange Act of 1934 (Financial
Management Planning and Debt Issuance & Management), such activity is or will be performed by EA; where an activity 
requires registration as an investment adviser pursuant to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 (Investments and Treasury 
Management), such activity is or will be performed by EIP; and where an activity requires licensing as a bank pursuant to 
applicable state law (paying agent services shown under Debt Issuance & Management), such activity is or will be performed 
by BTS. Activities not requiring registration may be performed by any Affiliate.

This communication does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any investment (including without
limitation, any municipal financial product, municipal security, or other security) or agreement with respect to any investment 
strategy or program. This communication is offered without charge to clients, friends, and prospective clients of the Affiliates
as a source of general information about the services Ehlers provides. This communication is neither advice nor a 
recommendation by any Affiliate to any person with respect to any municipal financial product, municipal security, or other 
security, as such terms are defined pursuant to Section 15B of the Exchange Act of 1934 and rules of the MSRB. This 
communication does not constitute investment advice by any Affiliate that purports to meet the objectives or needs of any 
person pursuant to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 or applicable state law.

Important Disclosures
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